

JAN 30 2004

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 03-855

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SHERRILL, NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,
RAY HALBRITTER, KELLER GEORGE,
CHUCK FOUGNIER, MARILYN JOHN, CLINT HILL,
DALE ROOD, DICK LYNCH, KEN PHILLIPS,
BEULAH GREEN, BRIAN PATTERSON,
and IVA ROGERS,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

IRA S. SACKS
GURSKY & PARTNERS, LLP
1350 Broadway
New York, New York 10018
(212) 904-1234

Attorneys for Petitioner

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF CITY OF SHERRILL IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. THIS COURT HAS NOT PREVIOUSLY DECIDED ANY OF THE ISSUES RAISED IN THE PETITION	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>VENETIE</i> AND THE EXPRESS LANGUAGE OF THE 1788 TREATY OF FORT SCHUYLER	3
III. THE 1838 TREATY OF BUFFALO CREEK REQUIRED THE ONEIDAS TO ABANDON ALL LANDS IN NEW YORK.....	6
IV. INDIAN COUNTRY STATUS ENDS WHEN A TRIBE CEASES TO EXIST	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cass County, Minn. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998)	10
<i>County of Oneida, New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	8, 9
<i>In re Appeal of New York Indians</i> , 41 Ct. Cl. 462 (1906).....	6
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. Secretary of the Interior</i> , 820 F.2d 480 (1st Cir. 1987).....	8, 9
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. Town of Mashpee</i> , 447 F. Supp. 940 (D. Mass. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	7
<i>New York Indians v. U.S.</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898)	1, 5, 6
<i>New York Indians v. U.S.</i> , 40 Ct. Cl. 448 (1905).....	6
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	3
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 256 F. 468 (N.D.N.Y. 1919).....	9
<i>United States v. New York Indians</i> , 173 U.S. 464 (1899).....	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §1151..... 3, 4
25 U.S.C. § 177..... 1, 9, 10
25 U.S.C. § 465..... 10

Treaties

1788 Treaty of Fort Schuyler..... *passim*
1794 Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 44..... 4, 5
1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 550..... *passim*
